

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION,)
Plaintiff - Appellee,)
v.)) **CASE NO 16-6224**
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,)
Defendant - Appellant.)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Oklahoma
The Honorable Robin J. Cauthron
D.C. No. 5:16-cv-361-C

**APPELLEE CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION'S
RESPONSE BRIEF TO APPELLANT'S BRIEF IN CHIEF**

Dated October 17, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s Gregory Quinlan
Gregory Quinlan
1601 Gordon Cooper Drive
Shawnee, OK 74801
gquinlan@potawatomi.org
(405) 273-3121 | (405) 275-0198 (fax)
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
Factual Background.....	3
OTC Initial Administrative Involvement	5
Early Dispute Resolution and Arbitration Demand	7
Resumption of OTC Administrative Action	8
Arbitration	10
State Administrative and Appellate Proceedings Post-Arbitration	16
Federal Court Confirmation of Arbitration Award	17
Chronological Summary.....	18
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	20
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE STANDARD OF REVIEW OF THE AWARD IS ESTABLISHED BY THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT'S EXCLUSIVE PROVISIONS	20
A. Exclusivity of FAA Standard of Review	20
B. Scope of FAA Standard of Review	27
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ARBITRATOR CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE DISPUTE WAS ARBITRABLE.....	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ARBITRATOR'S AWARD AROSE FROM A CORRECT CONSTRUCTION OF THE COMPACT.....	35

A. The Arbitrator Did Not Exceed His Powers	36
B. The Arbitrator Did Not Imperfectly Execute His Powers	40
CONCLUSION	44
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	45
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10	1
9 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	1
9 U.S.C. § 2	23
9 U.S.C. § 9	20, 29
9 U.S.C. § 10	2, 3, 20, 27, 29, 30, 40
9 U.S.C. § 11	20, 29
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 37
25 U.S.C. § 2710	3, 21, 25, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362	1
3A O.S. Supp. 2004 § 280	3, 12
3A O.S. Supp. 2004 § 281	3-5, 7, 12, 20, 23, 26, 32, 33, 39
3A O.S. Supp. 2014 § 281	7
37 O.S. § 163.7	9
37 O.S. § 528	9
37 O.S. § 577	9
68 O.S. § 202	15, 37
68 O.S. § 1352	15, 37
AAA Rule R-7	32-33

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Law Off. of Patrick J. Mulligan</i> , 440 Fed.Appx. 612 (10th Cir. 2011) ...	2, 20, 30
<i>Adviser Dealer Servs., Inc. v. Icon Adv., Inc.</i> , 557 Fed.Appx. 714 (10th Cir. 2014) ..	30, 35
<i>Air Methods Corp v. OPEIU</i> , 737 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>ARW Exploration Co. v. Aguirre</i> , 45 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1995).....	29, 35-36
<i>Bowen v. Amoco Pipeline Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2001)	20, 22
<i>Brown v. Coleman Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Public Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 636 F.3d 562 (10th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202, 107 S.Ct 1083, 94 L.Ed.2d 244 (1987)	37
<i>CEEG (Shanghai) Solar Science & Tech. Co., Ltd. v. LUMOS, LLC</i> , 829 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2016)	36
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 724 F.Supp.2d 1182 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	21
<i>Cummings v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 404 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>DMA Intern., Inc. v. Qwest Comm. Intern., Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 2009)	2, 27
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Sat., LLC</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005)...	36
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)	25, 26
<i>Feather Smoke Shops, LLC v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 236 P.3d 54 (Okla. 2009)	21
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 128 S.Ct. 1396, 170 L.Ed.2d 254 (2008)	2, 20-25, 27
<i>Hicks v. Cadle Co.</i> , 355 Fed.Appx. 186 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Hicks v. Gates Rubber Co.</i> , 928 F.2d 966 (10th Cir. 1991)	21, 43
<i>Hollern v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Hungry Horse LLC v. E Light Electric Services, Inc.</i> , 569 Fed.Appx. 566 (10th Cir. 2014)	28, 32

<i>Indian Country, U.S.A. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 967 (10th Cir. 1987) ...	15, 38
<i>In re. Cox Enterprises, Inc.</i> , ____ F.3d ____, 2016 WL 4492393 (10th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Iowa Tribe of Okla. v. Oklahoma</i> , 15-cv-1379-R, 2016 WL 1562976 (W.D. Okla. April 18, 2016)	21
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504, 121 S.Ct. 1724, 149 L.Ed.2d 740 (2001)	28
<i>Major League Umpires Ass'n v. American League of Professional Baseball Clubs</i> , 357 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Kean-Argovitz Resorts</i> , 383 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024, 188 L.Ed. 2d 1071 (2014) ...	23
<i>Michigan v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 737 F.3d 1075 (6th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614, 105 S.Ct. 3346, 87 L.Ed.2d 444 (1985)	31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 927, 74 L.Ed.2d 765 (1983)	23, 31-32
<i>Nesbitt v. FCNH, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 371 (10th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324, 103 S.Ct. 2378, 76 L.Ed.2d 611 (1983)	38
<i>Oklahoma Onco. & Hematology P.C. v. U.S. Onco., Inc.</i> , 160 P.3d 936 (Okla. 2007)....	23
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450, 115 S.Ct. 2214, 132 L.Ed.2d 400 (1995)	37
<i>Ormsbee Dev. Co. v. Grace</i> , 668 F.2d 1140 (10th Cir. 1982).....	2
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2064, 186 L.Ed.2d 113 (2013)....	22, 27, 35
<i>Ponca Tribe of Okla. v. State of Oklahoma</i> , 89 F.3d 690 (10th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Regalado v. City of Commerce City, Colo.</i> , 20 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Sanchez v. Nitro-Lift Tech., LLC.</i> , 762 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Schoenduve Corp. v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</i> , 442 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2006)	32

<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44, 116 S.Ct 1114, 134 L.3d 252 (1996)	26
<i>Sheldon v. Vermonty</i> , 269 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2001).....	2, 32
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662, 130 S.Ct. 1758, 176 L.Ed.2d 605 (2010)	22, 29, 36
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29, 108 S.Ct. 364, 98 L.Ed.2d 286 (1987)	35-36
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 745 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574, 80 S.Ct. 1347, 4 L.Ed.2d 1409 (1960)	32
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 100 S.Ct. 2578, 65 L.Ed.2d 665 (1980)	15, 37-40
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427, 74 S.Ct. 182, 98 L.Ed. 168 (1953).....	36
